the said Dominion, doth hereby extend the time for the first appointment of members of the Manawatu Gorge Board of Control to the twenty-third day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty.

> F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Appointing Members of the First and Second Divisions of the Court of Appeal.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this nineteenth day of January, 1920.

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section five of the Judicature Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Court of Appeal shall consist of two Divisions, to be called respectively the First Division and the Second Division of the Court of Appeal; and that each Division shall consist of five Judges of the Supreme Court, to be appointed to that Division by the Governor-General in Council:

And whereas the power conferred by the said Act upon the Governor-General in Council of appointing Judges as members of either Division, or of revoking any such appointment, shall be exercisable on the recommendation of not less than three Judges of the Supreme Court (of whom the Chief

Justice shall be one), and not otherwise:
And whereas the Honourable the Chief Justice, the Honourable Mr. Justice Chapman, and the Honourable Mr. Justice Sim have recommended that the two Divisions of the Court of Appeal shall be constituted as shown hereafter:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

The Honourable Sir Robert Stout, K.C.M.G., Chief Justice:

The Honourable Sir Worley Bassett Edwards, Kt.,

The Honourable Theophilus Cooper, Judge;

The Honourable Frederick Revans Chapman, Judge; The Honourable John Henry Hosking, Judge;

to be members of the First Division of the Court of Appeal:

The Honourable Sir Robert Stout, K.C.M.G., Chief Justice;

The Honourable WILLIAM ALEXANDER SIM. Judge:

The Honourable John Henry Hosking, Judge;
The Honourable Thomas Walter Stringer, Judge;
The Honourable Alexander Lawrence Herdman,

to be members of the Second Division of the Court of Appeal.

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Te Awamutu Electric-power Board.—First Election.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this nineteenth day of January, 1920.

# Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, in pursuance of the powers vested in the Governor-General by section three of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, the Te Awamutu Electric-power District was duly constituted by Proclamation dated the eighteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and

And whereas section ten of the said Act provides that the first election of representatives of any constituent district or combined district in any electric-power district shall be held on such day as the Governor-General by Order in Council

appoints:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the fourth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, as the day on which shall be held the first election of representatives of the constituent districts and combined districts in the said Te Awamutu Electric-

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Members of Prisons Board appointed.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this nineteenth day of January, 1920.

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section nine of the Crimes Amendment Act, 1910, it is enacted that there shall be constituted a Board to be called the Prisons Board, consisting of not less than three nor more than seven persons: And whereas by the said section it is provided that the members of the Board shall be appointed from time to time by the Governor-General in Council:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Crimes Amendment Act, 1910, and of every other power and authority enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth berehy enables. doth hereby appoint

The Honourable Sir Robert Stout, K.C.M.G., Chief Justice of New Zealand;
Sir George Fenwick, Kt., of Dunedin;
CHARLES EDWARD MATTHEWS, Esq., Controller-General

of Prisons; Joseph Frank Strong Hay, Esq., Inspector-General of

JOSEPH FRANK STRUME HAT, 2891, Mental Hospitals;
Mental Hospitals;
GIBBES CLAUDE BORLASE JORDAN, Esq., Under-Secretary for Justice;
EDWIN HALL, Esq., of Onehunga; and
WILLIAM REECE, Esq., of Christchurch,

to be members of the Prisons Board constituted under the Crimes Amendment Act, 1910, as aforesaid.

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Hall Street, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Pro-visions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

#### LIVERPOOL, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this nineteenth day of January, 1920.

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by subsection one of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is, inter alia, provided that the said section shall not apply in any case where the local authority having control of any road or street by resolution declares that the provisions thereof shall not apply to any specified road or street, or any specified part thereof, and such resolution is approved by the Governor-General in Council:

And whereas by subsection two of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is provided that such approval may be either absolute or subject to such conditions with respect to the building-line as the Governor-General, by Order in Council, thinks fit to impose:

conditions with respect to the building-line as the Governor-General, by Order in Council, thinks fit to impose:

And whereas the Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the street described in the Schedule hereto, has passed the following resolution—viz., "The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to Hall Street in the said city". in the said city":

And whereas it is deemed expedient that such resolution

should be approved:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the above-in-part-recited Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Execu-tive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the said resolution.